

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
COUNT ST. FILED 51
BY *JW*
REPLY

NO. 38961-4

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

SECURITY SERVICES NORTHWEST, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Alan S. Middleton, WSBA #18118
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorneys for Appellant
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101-3045
(206) 622-3150 Phone
(206) 757-7700 Fax

FILED
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 NOV 24 PM 4:24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. The County Shut SSNW Down.2

 B. The Review “Process” Was Deferential and Tainted.4

 C. Issues Not Decided in Prior Proceedings.....7

III. ARGUMENT 7

 A. Collateral Estoppel Does Not Apply.....7

 B. The Trial Court Erred in Dismissing SSNW’s Tortious Interference Claim.11

 C. The Trial Court Erred in Dismissing the Section 1983 Claim.....14

 1. Section 1983 Is Frequently Used To Vindicate Rights in the Land Use Context.15

 2. SSNW’s Constitutional Claims Are Not Barred by Waiver or Res Judicata.....16

 3. SSNW Had a Property Right.21

 4. The Court Should Not Consider the County’s Ripeness Argument, Which Is Limited in Scope in any Event.26

 5. The Trial Court Properly Denied Summary Judgment on SSNW’s Procedural Due Process Claim.28

 6. Proceedings Before the Hearing Examiner Were Tainted.31

 7. The Trial Court Properly Denied Summary Judgment on SSNW’s Substantive Due Process Claim.....33

 8. The Trial Court Properly Denied Summary Judgment on SSNW’s Equal Protection Claim.38

D. SSNW’s Appeal Is Not Frivolous; the County Is Not Entitled
to Fees38

IV. CONCLUSION..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Almota Farmers Elevator & Warehouse Co. v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 470 (1973).....	23, 24
<i>Association of Orange Cty. Deputy Sheriffs v. Gates</i> , 716 F.2d 733 (9th Cir. 1983)	25
<i>Bakay v. Yarnes</i> , 431 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (W.D. Wash. 2006).....	14
<i>Bannum, Inc. v. Louisville</i> , 958 F.2d 1354 (6th Cir. 1992)	28
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	35, 36
<i>Crowley v. Courville</i> , 76 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Del Monte Dunes v. City of Monterey</i> , 920 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1990)	28, 37
<i>Dodd v. Hood River</i> , 59 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 1995)	34
<i>Eichenlaub v. Township of Indiana</i> , 385 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2004).....	36
<i>Eubank v. City of Richmond</i> , 226 U.S. 137 (1912).....	37
<i>Gavlak v. Town of Somers</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 214 (D. Conn. 2003).....	24
<i>Greene v. Town of Blooming Grove</i> , 879 F.2d 1061 (2d Cir. 1989).....	24

<i>Halvorson v. Skagit Cty.</i> , 42 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 1994)	34
<i>Harrington v. County of Sonoma</i> , 857 F.2d 567 (9th Cir. 1988)	28
<i>Jama Constr. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 938 F.2d 1045 (9th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Licari v. Ferruzzi</i> , 22 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 1994).....	36
<i>Marks v. City of Chesapeake</i> , 883 F.2d 308 (4th Cir. 1989)	37
<i>Migra v. Warren City School Dist.</i> , 465 U.S. 75 (1984).....	17, 18
<i>Mongeau v. City of Marlborough</i> , 492 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2007).....	36
<i>Reed v. Shorewood</i> , 704 F.2d 943 (7th Cir. 1983) (Posner, J.)	15, 16
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	35
<i>Ruiz v. New Garden Twnp.</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 418 (E.D. Pa. 2002)	24
<i>Sanchez v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 936 F.2d 1027 (9th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Scott v. City of Seattle</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (W.D. Wash. 1999).....	24
<i>South Lyme Property Owners Ass'n v. Town of Old Lyme</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 524 (2008)	24
<i>Stone v. FDIC</i> , 179 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	29, 30

<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748, 125 S. Ct. 2796 (2005).....	25, 26
<i>Tutor-Saliba Corp. v. City of Hailey</i> , 452 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>United Artists Theatre Circuit, Inc. v. Township of Warrington</i> , 316 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>Usury v. Turner Alcorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	34
<i>Vance v. Housing Opportunities Comm'n</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 832 (D. Md. 2004)	29, 30
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	34
<i>Washington ex rel. Seattle Title Trust Co. v. Roberge</i> , 278 U.S. 116 (1928).....	37

STATE CASES

<i>Cox v. City of Lynnwood</i> , 72 Wn. App. 1, 863 P.2d 578 (1993).....	5, 37
<i>Bay Indus., Inc. v. Jefferson Cty.</i> , 33 Wn. App. 239, 653 P.2d 1355 (1982).....	31
<i>Berg v. Ting</i> , 125 Wn.2d 544, 886 P.2d 564 (1995).....	22
<i>Bill McCurley Chevrolet v. Rutz</i> , 61 Wn. App. 53, 808 P.2d 1167 (1991).....	20
<i>Birkenwald Dist. Co. v. Heublein</i> , 55 Wn. App. 1, 776 P.2d 721 (1986).....	13
<i>Christensen v. Grant Cty. Hosp. Dist. No. 1</i> , 152 Wn.2d 299, 96 P.3d 957 (2004).....	9

<i>City of Bremerton v. Sesko</i> , 100 Wn. App. 158, 995 P.2d 1257 (2000).....	9
<i>City of Seattle v. McCoy</i> , 101 Wn. App. 815, 4 P.3d 159 (2000).....	21
<i>City of University Place v. McGuire</i> , 144 Wn.2d 640, 30 P.3d 453 (2001).....	24
<i>Clear Channel v. Seattle Monorail</i> , 136 Wn.2d 781 (2007).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Concerned Coupeville Citizens v. Town of Coupeville</i> , 62 Wn. App. 408, 814 P.2d 243 (1991).....	12
<i>Estate of Lee v. City of Spokane</i> , 101 Wn. App. 158, 2 P.3d 979 (2000).....	36
<i>Hayes v. City of Seattle</i> , 131 Wn.2d 706, 934 P.2d 1179 (1997).....	18, 19
<i>Hogenson v. Service Armament Co.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 209, 461 P.2d 311 (1969).....	21
<i>James v. Kitsap Cty.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 574, 115 P.3d 286 (2005).....	10
<i>Leingang v. Pierce Cty. Med. Bur., Inc.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 133, 930 P.2d (1997).....	13
<i>Lutheran Day Care v. Snohomish County</i> , 119 Wn.2d 91, 829 P.2d 746 (1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 1079, 113 S. Ct. 1044, 122 L. Ed. 2d 353 (1993).....	36
<i>Malland v. Dept. of Retirement Sys.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 484, 694 P.2d 16 (1985).....	9
<i>Maranatha Mining Inc. v. Pierce County</i> , 59 Wn. App. 795, 801 P.2d 985 (1990).....	33
<i>Mission Springs, Inc., v. City of Spokane</i> , 134 Wn.2d 947, 954 P.2d 250 (1998).....	25, 37

<i>Nichols v. Snohomish County</i> , 47 Wn. App. 550, 736 P.2d 670 (1987).....	17
<i>Parkridge v. City of Seattle</i> , 89 Wn.2d 454, 573 P.2d 359 (1978).....	32, 33
<i>Pleas v. City of Seattle</i> , 112 Wn.2d 794, 774 P.2d 1158 (1989).....	5, 33
<i>Ramsey v. Mading</i> , 36 Wn.2d 303, 217 P.2d 1041 (1950).....	21
<i>Reninger v. State Dept. of Corrections</i> , 134 Wn.2d 437, 951 P.2d 782 (1991).....	9, 14
<i>Satsop Valley Homeowners Ass'n v. N.W. Rock, Inc.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 536, 108 P.3d 1247 (2005).....	8
<i>Shoemaker v. City of Bremerton</i> , 109 Wn.2d 504, 754 P.2d 858 (1987).....	9
<i>State v. Hoisington</i> , 123 Wn. App. 138, 94 P.3d 318 (2004).....	36
<i>Summit-Waller Citizens Ass'n v. Pierce County</i> , 77 Wn. App. 384, 895 P.2d 405 (1995).....	25
<i>Systems Amusement, Inc. v. State</i> , 7 Wn. App. 516, 500 P.2d 1253 (1972).....	30
<i>Tiegs v. Watts</i> , 135 Wn.2d 1, 954 P.2d 877 (1998).....	22
<i>Van Vonno v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 416, 841 P.2d 1244 (1992).....	12, 21
<i>Westmark Development Corp. v. City of Burien</i> , 140 Wn. App. 540, 166 P.3d 813 (2007), <i>review denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1055 (2008).....	13

FEDERAL STATUTES

48 U.S.C. § 1983 passim

STATE STATUTES

RCW 4.96.020 12
RCW 36.70C.030..... 17
RCW 36.70C.030(1)..... 10
RCW 36.70C.030(1)(c)..... 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 C. WRIGHT, A. MILLER & E. COOPER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND
PROCEDURE § 4422 (2002)..... 8
2 DOUGLAS W. KMIEC, ZONING AND PLANNING DESKBOOK § 7:02
(2000)..... 37
3 EDWARD H. ZIEGLER, ET AL., RATHKOPF’S THE LAW OF ZONING
AND PLANNING § 40.6 (2008)..... 35
1 RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 28(4) (1982) 8
C. Levine, *United Artists: Reviewing the Conscience Shocking Test
Under Section 1983*..... 36
K. Bley, *Use of the Civil Rights Acts to Recover Damages in Land
Use Cases (ALI-ABA 2007)*..... 15
